In the

Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIFER ROOT BANNON, AS THE SPECIAL PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF JUSTON ROOT,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID GODIN, BOSTON POLICE OFFICER;
JOSEPH MCMENAMY, BOSTON POLICE OFFICER;
LEROY FERNANDES, BOSTON POLICE OFFICER;
BRENDA FIGUEROA, BOSTON POLICE OFFICER;
COREY THOMAS, BOSTON POLICE OFFICER;
PAUL CONNEELY, MASSACHUSETTS STATE
TROOPER; THE CITY OF BOSTON,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mark A. Berthiaume
Counsel of Record
Gary R. Greenberg
Peter Alley
Alison T. Holdway
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
One International Place, Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 310-6000
berthiaumem@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	e
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES i	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. Contrary to Defendant Conneely's Argument, the Circuit Split Here Is Not the Same as the Circuit Split in Barnes	1
B. The BPD Defendants Incorrectly Suggest that 10 Seconds Passed After Shelly McCarthy Left Root's Side	$\mathbf{\hat{o}}$
CONCLUSION	a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Abraham v. Raso, 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999)
Barnes v. Felix, 91 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2024)
Brockington v. Boykins, 637 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2011)5
Ellis v. Wynalda, 999 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1993)
Estate of Jones by Jones v. City of Martinsburg, W. Va., 961 F.3d 661 (4th Cir. 2020)
Fancher v. Barrientos, 723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013)4
Flythe v. District of Columbia, 791 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2015)
Franklin v. City of Charlotte, 64 F.4th 519 (4th Cir. 2023)
Lachance v. Town of Charlton, 990 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2021)

iii

$Cited\ Authorities$

	Page
Mason v. Lafayette City-Parish Consol. Gov't, 806 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2015)	4
McKenney v. Mangino, 873 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2017)	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	6
